

66075-6

66075-6

No. 66075-6

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

IAN DEAN,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

THE FISHING COMPANY OF ALASKA, INC.

and

ALASKA JURIS, INC.,

Defendants/Respondents

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Michael A. Barcott, WSBA #13317
 Megan E. Blomquist, WSBA #32934
 HOLMES WEDDLE & BARCOTT, P.C.
 999 Third Avenue, Suite 2600
 Seattle, Washington 98104
 (206) 292-8008

Attorneys for Respondents

2011 FEB 19 AM 11:08

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
A. Assignments of Error.	2
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Applying the Summary Judgment Standard and Determining that Disputed Issues of Material Fact Precluded a Pre-Trial Award of Maintenance and Cure.	8
1. Standard of Review.	8
2. Because a Seaman’s Entitlement to Maintenance and Cure Requires the Court to Determine Issues of Fact, Summary Judgment Is the Appropriate Standard.	8
3. Equitable Remedies Available to Federal Courts Sitting in Admiralty Are Not Available in Maritime Actions Brought at Law in State Court.....	15
4. Disputed Issues of Fact Regarding Mr. Dean’s Entitlement to Maintenance and Cure Warranted Denial of His Pre-Trial Motion.....	18
B. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Denying Mr. Dean’s Motion to Compel the Existence of Surveillance.	20
1. Standard of Review.	20
2. Whether or Not Surveillance Is Undertaken Is a Strategic Decision That Is Protected from Disclosure by the Attorney Work Product Privilege.....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Ameriquest Mortgage Co. v. Office of Att’y Gen.</u> , 148 Wn. App. 145, 199 P.3d 468 (2009).....	17
<u>Berg v. Fourth Shipmor Assoc.</u> , 82 F.3d 307 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3
<u>Blake v. Cairns</u> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16837 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	12
<u>Bloom v. Weeks Marine, Inc.</u> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	9, 12
<u>Buenbrazo v. Ocean Alaska, LLC</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98731 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	10, 12, 13, 15
<u>Camelback Contractors, Inc. v. Industrial Comm’n</u> , 608 P.2d 782 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1980).....	21
<u>Collins v. Crosby Group, Inc.</u> , 551 So.2d 42 (La. Ct. App. 1989).....	21
<u>Crist v. Goody</u> , 507 P.2d 478 (Colo. Ct. App. 1972).....	21
<u>Davis v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80818 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	10
<u>Dodson v. Persell</u> , 390 So.2d 704 (Fla. 1980).....	21, 23, 24
<u>Endicott v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</u> , 167 Wn.2d 873, 224 P.3d 761 (2010).....	16
<u>Finchen v. Holly-Matt, Inc.</u> , Case No. C04-1285RSM, Order on Pending Motions (W.D. Wash., Nov. 22, 2004).....	10

<u>Fisher v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</u> , 152 F.R.D. 145 (S.D. Ind. 1993)	21, 22, 23, 25
<u>Fletcher v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</u> , 194 F.R.D. 666 (S.D. Cal. 2000)	21, 22, 23, 25
<u>Forbes v. Hawaiian Tug & Barge Corp.</u> , 125 F.R.D. 505 (D. Haw. 1989)	21, 25
<u>Ford v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</u> , 162 F.R.D. 108 (E.D. N.C. 1995).....	25
<u>Garretson v. Prowler, LLC</u> , Case No. C06-1234-JCC, Order (W.D. Wash., Feb. 7, 2008).....	10, 11
<u>Glynn v. Roy Al Boat Management Corp.</u> , 57 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13
<u>Goma v. American Seafoods Co., LLC</u> , Case No. 2:07-cv- 02077-TSZ, Minute Order (W.D. Wash. September 9, 2008)	22
<u>Gouma v. Trident Seafoods, Inc.</u> , 2008 AMC 863, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108278 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<u>Guerra v. Arctic Storm, Inc.</u> , 2004 AMC 2319 (W.D. Wash. 2004)	8, 9, 10, 11
<u>Hickman v. Taylor</u> , 329 U.S. 495, 67 S. Ct. 385, 91 L. Ed. 451 (1947).....	21, 22
<u>In re Green</u> , 14 Wn. App. 939, 546 P.2d 1230 (1976).....	21
<u>Kane v. Her-Pet Refrigeration, Inc.</u> , 587 N.Y.S.2d 339 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992)	21
<u>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</u> , 108 Wn. App. 198, 31 P.3d 1 (2001).....	20
<u>Linton v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</u> , 964 F.2d 1480 (5th Cir. 1992).....	16

<u>Lirette v. K & B Boat Rentals, Inc.</u> , 579 F.2d 968 (5 th Cir. 1978)	13
<u>Loftin v. Kirby Inland Marine, L.P.</u> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Tex. 2007)	12
<u>Mabrey v. Wizard Fisheries, Inc.</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38355 (W.D. Wash. 2007)	10, 12, 13, 15
<u>Pelotto v. L & N Towing Co.</u> , 604 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1979).....	12
<u>Putnam v. Lower</u> , 236 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1956).....	15
<u>Ranft v. Lyons</u> , 163 Wis.2d 282, 471 N.W.2d 254 (Wis. 1991)	21, 22, 25
<u>Rivas v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</u> , 164 Wn.2d 261, 189 P.3d 753 (2008).....	8
<u>SanFilippo v. Rosa S., Inc.</u> , 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13020 (D. Mass. 1985)	12, 17
<u>Shelton v. American Motors Corp.</u> , 805 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1986)	22
<u>Shenk v. Berger</u> , 587 A.2d 551 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1991)	21
<u>Smith v. Bates Tech. College</u> , 139 Wn.2d 793, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000).....	8
<u>Snead v. American Export-Isbrandtsen Lines, Inc.</u> , 59 F.R.D. 148 (E.D. Pa. 1973).....	21, 23
<u>Spokane v. AFSCE</u> , 76 Wn. App. 765, 888 P.2d 735 (1995).....	17
<u>Sporck v. Peil</u> , 759 F.2d 312 (3d Cir. 1985).....	22
<u>Swift & Co. Packers v. Compania Colombiana Del Caribe, S.A.</u> , 339 U.S. 684, 70 S. Ct. 861, 94 L. Ed. 1206 (1950).....	15

<u>The OSCEOLA</u> , 189 U.S. 158, 23 S. Ct. 483, 47 L. Ed. 760 (1903).....	3
<u>Vaughan v. Atkinson</u> , 369 U.S. 527, 82 S. Ct. 997, 8 L. Ed. 2d 88 (1962).....	3, 11
<u>Williams v. Dixie Elec. Power Ass'n</u> , 514 So.2d 332 (Miss. 1987).....	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1333(1).....	15, 16
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const., Art. III, Section 2.....	15
Rules	
Civil Rule 26(b)(4).....	20
Civil Rule 56.....	1, 2, 7, 9
Civil Rule 56(c).....	18
Civil Rule 65.....	17
F.R.C.P. 26(b)(3).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(b).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	12
Treatises	
2 Martin J. Norris, <u>The Law of Seamen</u> § 26:21 (4 th ed. 1985).....	9
